

FILED E
DEC - 6 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT
hph

No. 92744-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY,

Respondent,

v.

VINCI CONSTRUCTION GRANDS PROJETS/PARSONS
RCI/FRONTIER-KEMBER, JV, a Washington joint venture;
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,
a Connecticut corporation; LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Massachusetts corporation; FEDERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, and Indiana corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT
COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a Maryland corporation; and ZURICH
AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation,

Petitioners.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF WASHINGTON**

Michael P. Grace, WSBA #26091
GROFF MURPHY PLLC
300 East Pine Street
Seattle, Washington 98122
Tel: 206-628-9500
Fax: 206-628-9506
Email: mgrace@groffmurphy.com

Eileen I. McKillop, WSBA #21602
SEDGWICK, LLP
600 University Street, Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: 206-462-7581
Fax: 877-541-3918
eileen.mckillop@sedgwicklaw.com

John P. Ahlers, WSBA # 13070
Lindsay K. Taft, WSBA # 43012
AHLERS & CRESSMAN, PLLC
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98104-4023
Tel: (206) 287-9900
Fax: (206) 287-9902
Email: jahlers@ac-lawyers.com;
ltaft@ac-lawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE2

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE.....4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

V. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. A public works performance bond is not an insurance policy.....10

 B. The *Olympic Steamship* and *Colorado Structures* reasoning as the basis for the equitable fee award are not present.14

 C. A comprehensive statutory scheme governs entitlement to fee awards.17

VI. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. The Fidelity & Casualty Company</i> 232 Miss. 629 (1958).....	8
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 131 Wn.2d 266, 931 P.2d 156 (1997).....	5
<i>Colorado Structures, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of the West</i> , 161 Wn.2d 577, 167 P.3d 1125 (2007).....	passim
<i>Contractors Equipment Maintenance Co., Inc. ex rel.</i> <i>United States v. Bechtel Hanford, Inc.</i> 514 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. Wash. 2008)	7
<i>Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 124 Wn.2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994).....	20
<i>Fancher Cattle Co. v. Cascade Packing, Inc.</i> 26 Wn.App. 407 (1980).....	5
<i>Federal Surety Co. v. Basin Constr. Co.</i> 91 Mont. 114 (1931).....	7
<i>Hanson Excavating Co., Inc. v. Cowlitz County</i> , 28 Wn. App. 123, 622 P.2d 1285 (1981).....	15
<i>Honey v. Davis</i> , 131 Wn.2d 212, 930 P.2d 908 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> 155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.3d 161 (2005).....	20
<i>Jackson v. Hollowell</i> 685 F.2d 961 (5th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Cowlitz County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 691, 790 P.2d 149 (1990).....	17
<i>Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 643, 272 P.3d 802 (2012).....	10

<i>McGreevy v. Oregon Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 128 Wn.2d 26, 904 P.2d 731 (1995).....	15
<i>Mississippi Fire Insurance Company v. Evans</i> 153 Miss. 635 (1929).....	8
<i>Nat'l Bank of Wash. v. Equity Investors</i> 86 Wn.2d 545 (1976).....	5
<i>National Surety Co. v. Runnelstown Cnsol. School</i> 146 Miss. 277 (1927).....	8
<i>National Union Indemnity Company v. R.O. Davis, Inc.</i> 393 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1968).....	9
<i>North American Specialty Ins. Co. v. Chichester School Dist.</i> 158 F. Supp. 2d 468 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	9
<i>Olympic Steamship, Inc. v. Centennial Insurance Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	passim
<i>Pearlman v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 132, n.19, 83 S. Ct. 232, 9 L. Ed. 2d 190 (1962).....	10
<i>Ranger Const. Co. v. Prince William County School Bd.</i> 605 F.2d 1298 (4th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Scott Galvanizing, Inc. v. Nw. EnviroServices, Inc.</i> 120 Wn.2d 573 (1993).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Reitmeier v. Oakley</i> 129 Wash. 553 (1924).....	5
<i>T&R Painting Construction, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> 23 Cal. App. 4th 738 (2d Dist. 1994).....	9
<i>Tucker v. Brown</i> 20 Wn.2d 740 (1944).....	5
<i>Williams v. Duke</i> , 125 Wash. 250, 215 P. 372 (1923).....	17

Statutes

RCW 36.32.250 15, 18
RCW 39.04 9
RCW 39.04.240 4, 18, 19, 20
RCW 39.08.010 13, 17
RCW 4.84.330 18
RCW 48.01.040-050 11

Other Authorities

House Bill Report, H.B. 1671, 1999 Reg. Sess. 19

Treatises

Philip L. Bruner & Patrick J. O'Connor, Jr., 4 Bruner & O'Connor
on Construction Law § 12:7 (2016)..... 11
